

No. 07-562

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALTRIA GROUP, INC. AND PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, LORI A. SPELLMAN,  
AND ALLAIN L. THIBODEAU,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT L. KING  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 N. Seventh Street  
Suite 3600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63130  
(314) 863-6902

June 18, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ENFORCEMENT OF STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES COMPLEMENTS THE COMMISSION'S REGULATORY GOALS .....	5
II. ALTHOUGH THE COMMISSION HAS ENTERED INTO CONSENT ORDERS WITH TOBACCO COMPANIES, THE COMMISSION NEVER AUTHORIZED PETITIONERS' USE OF LIGHTS AND LOW TAR DESCRIPTORS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Optometric Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Fleming v. FTC</i> , 670 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1982)...	8, 18
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	15, 16
<i>FTC v. Raladam Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 643 (1931).....	10
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Mattox</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	8
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1343 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>rev'd</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	11
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 766 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	14
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>In re American Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971) .....	15
<i>In re American Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1 (ALJ decision 1973, adopted as supplemented and modified by full Commission 1975) .....	17

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965) .....	6
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 18
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45.....	18
§ 5(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) .....	18
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 13, 108 Stat. 1691, 1696-97.....	8
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975) .....	12, 13
Wheeler-Lea Act, Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 1028 (1938) .....	10
Unfair Trade Practices Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 205-A <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
16 C.F.R.:	
§ 0.4 .....	6
§ 1.5 .....	11

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1107, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 793, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	13

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Cigarette Testing, Request for Public Comment, 62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997) ..... 17

## Federal Trade Comm'n:

*1965 Annual Report to Congress (available at <http://ftc.gov/os/annualreports/ar1965.pdf>)* ..... 6

*1966 Annual Report to Congress (available at <http://ftc.gov/os/annualreports/ar1966.pdf>)* ..... 7, 12

*Performance and Accountability Report Fiscal Year 2007 (available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opp/gpra/2007parreport.pdf>)* ..... 6

<http://ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/consumer/general/gen03.shtm#be>..... 6

<http://www.ftc.gov/ogc/stats.shtm>..... 6

## OTHER MATERIALS

Patricia P. Bailey & Michael Pertschuk, *The Law Of Deception: The Past As Prologue*, 33 Am. U. L. Rev. 849 (1984) ..... 8

Justin Dingfelder & Sandra Brickels, *To Protect Consumers, The FTC Means Business*, 45-JAN Fed. Law. 24 (1998) ..... 10

*Handbook of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Annual Conference Meeting in Its Seventy-Fifth Year (1964)*..... 7

Stephanie W. Kanwit, 2 *Fed. Trade Comm'n* (2007) .....8, 9, 13, 17

- W.H. Ramsay Lewis, *Infomercials, Deceptive Advertising And The Federal Trade Commission*, 19 Fordham Urb. L.J. 853 (1992) ..... 10-11, 13
- Note, “*Corrective Advertising*” *Orders Of The Federal Trade Commission*, 85 Harv. L. Rev. 477 (1971) .....10, 11
- Note, *Trade Rules And Trade Conferences: The FTC And Business Attack Deceptive Practices, Unfair Competition, And Anti-trust Violations*, 62 Yale L.J. 912 (1953) ..... 11
- Remarks delivered on January 16, 2003, at the Conference on Dietary Supplements of the Food and Drug Law Institute (*available at <http://abacus-ms.com/speeches/leary/fdli.pdf>*) ..... 6
- Sheila B. Scheuerman, *The Consumer Fraud Class Action: Reining In Abuse By Requiring Plaintiffs To Allege Reliance As An Essential Element*, 43 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2006) ..... 7, 8
